
For requests for further information 
Contact: Helen Davies 
Tel: 01270 685705 
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Environment and Communities 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 4th August, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 01 July 

2022. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Single Use Plastics Update  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 To consider the Committee resolution to provide an update on the current use of 

single plastics across the Council. 
 

6. Household Waste Recycling Centre User Guide/Policy  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
 To consider the user guide/policy and customer charter for adoption. 

 
7. Developer Contributions SPD  (Pages 37 - 148) 
 
 To consider a minimum of six weeks of public consultation on the draft Developer 

Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (“SPD”). 
 

8. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  (Pages 149 - 340) 
 
 To consider the representations received to the consultation undertaken on the draft 

policy, and the Cheshire East Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy. 
 

9. Standing Item: Member Advisory Panel: Cheshire East Planning Process 
Review   

 
 To receive an oral update from the Chair of the Member Advisory Panel. 

 
 

10. Standing Item: Members Advisory Panel: Cheshire East Cemeteries Strategy 
Review   

 
 To receive an oral update from the Chair of the Member Advisory Panel. 

 
 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 341 - 344) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, M Benson, J Bratherton, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, 
A Farrall, L Gilbert, P Groves, C Leach, J Parry, S Pochin (Vice-Chair) and M Warren 
(Chair) 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Friday, 1st July, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Q Abel, M Benson, L Braithwaite, J Bratherton, J Buckley, 
L Crane, T Dean, P Groves, C Leach, J Parry and J Clowes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Chris Allman, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Paul Bayley- Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services 
Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager and Interim Environmental 
Planning Manager 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services and Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Peter Hooley, Planning and Enforcement Manager 
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services 
Stuart Penny, Planning Policy and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Manager 
Jeremy Owens, Development Planning Manager 
Laura Woodrow-Hirst, ASB and Community Enforcement Team Leader, 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ashley Farrall 
(Councillor Liz Braithwaite was substituting) and Councillor Les Gilbert 
(Councillor Janet Clowes was substituting). 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Liz Braithwaite declared that in 
respect of agenda item 6, Implementation of Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) for Macclesfield, they were part of the stake holder group 
and consulted with in their capacity as Ward Councillor. 
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Charlotte Leach declared that in 

respect of agenda item 9, Local Plan Strategy Review, their employer had 

promoted a site within Cheshire East through the Local Plan process. 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 07 March 2022 meeting be received 
and noted as a correct and accurate record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr. Jonathan Smith attended the Committee to give a brief statement and 

ask a question in respect of agenda item 9, Local Plan Strategy Review.  

Mr. Smith advised the Committee that he had been supporting the local 

community group, Save Longridge Greenbelt since 2019 with their effort in 

preventing the development of 225 houses on rewilded land that was a 

valued local amenity.  Mr. Smith was in favour of the officer 

recommendation contained within the report to commence an update of 

the Local Plan Strategy and noted a key driver for the recommendation 

was the climate emergency, the council should reduc
[...]
rvices introduced the report to 

the Committee and invited any questions. 

The Committee queried: 

 if any Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) had been successful 

elsewhere in the borough and were advised that there had been 

one in Congleton that resulted in no reported instances; and 

 how drugs were taken into account in relation to PSPOs.  Laura 

Woodrow-Hirst, ASB and Community Enforcement Team Leader, 

advised the powers were only for alcohol removal, drugs would fall 

under the jurisdiction of the Police who could deal with drugs, 

offences under their powers. 

Councillor Liz Braithwaite thanked everyone involved with the PSPOs in 

her capacity as Ward Member for Macclesfield Central. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the proposed PSPO, be approved with a commencement date of 

18th July 2022 and a duration of 3 years. 

 
7 HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)  

 
Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager and Interim Environmental 
Planning Manager presented the report to the Committee.  The 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) provided guidance on adopted 
policies and material considerations but could not introduce new 
considerations.  There was detail on the environmental impacts and the 
approach by the council to those. 

Page 7



 
Consultation had taken place in April 2021 for 6 weeks and generated 119 
comments with further comments between Nov- Dec 2021. 
 

The key topics during the consultation included the relationship with the 

Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) and the 

provision of additional information on vacant building credit. 

The Neighbourhood Planning Manager and Interim Environmental 

Planning Manager gave some clarity to the rounding up calculations at 6.7 

and 6.12 of the SPD.  The approach was to round up to the nearest whole 

number. 

The Committee had some discussion about modular housing, housing for 

first time buyers, and the encouraging and support of sustainable ho
[...]
e 

need for resource but to balance against impacts; and  

 The importance of consultation from public on fracking proposals.  

The Committee was advised that there was a set of requirements 

set out in the plan policy that applicants would need to evaluate 

impacts, including water, environment, pollution, etc.   

RESOLVED (Unanimously) That: 

a) the draft version of the Minerals and Waste Plan be approved for public 

consultation together with its associated documents, call for sites exercise 

and mapping (via the Council’s website). This includes the Sustainability 

Assessment, Habitats Regulation Assessment and the current supporting 

evidence base for the MWP; 

b) the Head of Planning be authorised to finalise the Sustainability 

Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment and to make any 

necessary changes required to the draft Minerals and Waste Plan as a 

result of their findings; and 

c) the Head of Planning be authorised to make any other non-material 

changes to the consultation documents or supporting information ahead of 

the consultation and prepare any additional explanatory information to 

support the consultation. 

 
9 LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
Jeremy Owens, Development Planning Manager gave the Committee the 

background to the report and the findings of the Local Plan Strategy 

Review.  The Council must review a Local Plan within 5-years of adoption.  

The 27th July 2022 was the deadline for Cheshire East Council. 

The Committee was advised there were three areas that the Local Plan 

Strategy (LPS) must take into account:   

1) Plan policies must remain consistent with National Policy Planning 

Framework  (NPPF), and this had been revised 3-times during the lifespan 

of the current Cheshire East Local Plan;   

2) Plans must remain effective, the review found that overall it did and 

could demonstrate a 5-year supply of housing land; 

3) Any local change to circumstances could warrant change, the review 

found
[...]
utes. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.09 pm 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Environment and Communities Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
4th August 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Single Use Plastics in the Council  

 
Report of: 

 
Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
EC/12/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All wards 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The Environment and Communities Committee resolved on 7th March 2022 that 

the original motion from 2018, to ban single use plastics proceed and that 

officers produce a report on the current use of single use plastics across the 

council for this Committee. This report fulfils this requirement. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The Council has been actively involved in reducing single use plastics 

throughout its estate and operations, this report gives an update. . 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That members consider the information provided in the report. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. This report is responding to the committee resolution to provide an update on 

the current use of single plastics across the Council.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable. 

6. Background 

6.1. The Council are seeking to reduce the use of single use plastics and have been 

active in this for a number of years. Some of the actions taken include: 

6.1.1. Procurement – this continues to include The Social Value Policy and Social 

Value Framework that apply to the Council’s commissioning and 

procurement activities. This is an important aspect of our drive to remove 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/business/procurement/cheshire-east-social-value-policy-nov-21.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/business/procurement/cheshire-east-social-value-framework-july-21.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/business/procurement/cheshire-east-social-value-framework-july-21.pdf


 

OFFICIAL 

single use plastics from our supply chain and highlights to bidders that we 

take this matter seriously and that it will impact their scoring. The 

requirements are:  

 Plastic recycling rate on the contract (e.g., to reduce microplastics) 

 Single-use plastic packaging eliminated through reusable packaging 

solutions or schemes on the contract.  

6.1.2. Facilities Management – prior to 2018 some single use items were available 

as part of the catering service and at the drinks stations but most of these 

have now been removed. The only items are milk sachets because this 

reduces the amount of milk that would be thrown away each day.  

6.1.3. School catering – Do not accept unnecessary packaging for fruit and veg; 

significantly reduced use of items such as yogurt pots; frozen yoghurt ice-

cream tubs now changed from a plastic container to a paper based one that 

is fully compostable.  

6.1.4. The Adults and Health Commissioning Team specifies that providers 

complete a sustainable development plan prior to commencing delivery. This 

document is reviewed at least annually. The relevance of single use plastics 

to this plan very much depends on the type of service being provided and is 

especially pertinent for areas such as Community Equipment. 

6.1.5. Leisure Centres – the majority of single use plastic materials have been 

removed. The items that remain serve important purposes such as items in 

the first aid kits, chemical bottles and overshoes for going onto poolside.  

6.1.6. A campaign and community toolkit was developed to provide information on 

how to reduce plastic use in everyday life. The Council’s website gives 

examples of what has been done Life with less plastic (cheshireeast.gov.uk) 

and has the downloadable toolkit readily available A Life with less plastic - 

Toolkit. 

6.1.7. It is important to note that there are 
[...]
ucture Levy (‘CIL’) is a financial contribution based on the 

square meterage of a development. Different rates are applied in different parts 

of the borough, and for different types of development. The CIL is spent on 

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



   

OFFICIAL 

infrastructure identified in the Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan and set out 

in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

2.3. Section 106 agreements (‘S106’) are legal agreements entered into between 

the Council and developers to secure financial or other contributions to mitigate 

the impact of development and make such development acceptable in planning 

terms. Such agreements may include financial payments in lieu of direct 

provision, for example a financial contribution to education in order to fund 

additional school places necessitated by the delivery of new homes in an area. 

2.4. The Developer Contributions SPD primarily provides additional guidance on 

S106 agreements, setting out the Council’s approach to these agreements over 

a range of issues including contributions to affordable housing, highways, 

education, leisure and recreation, green space, public health, blue light 

services, ecology and other matters such as surface water management, 

heritage and design. 

2.5. The Developer Contributions SPD does not provide further guidance on the 

application of CIL as these matters are covered by advice held in the CIL 

Charging Schedule 2019. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Environment and Communities Committee: 

3.2. Approve the draft Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 

(Appendix A) for six weeks of public consultation starting 15th August. This 

includes publication of the associated Strategic Environmental Assessment and 

Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening Report (“SEA”) (Appendix B); and 

the associated Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Report (“EQIA”) 

(Appendix C). 

3.3. Authorise the Head of Planning to make any other non-material changes to the 

consultation documents or supporting information ahead of the consultation and 

prepare any additional explanatory information to support the consultation. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. An SPD is not part of the statutory development plan. It is a recognised way of 

putting in place additional planning guidance and a material consideration in 

determining planning applications in the borough. 

4.2. Providing clear guidance up front about policy expectations should enable 

applicants to better understand policy requirements. The SPD should assist 

applicants when making relevant planning applications, and the Council in 

determining them. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. The Council could choose not to prepare an SPD on Developer Contributions. 

Any relevant planning application would continue to be assessed against 

existing planning policies. However, this would not allow the Council to provide 

Page 38

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/view_a_planning_application/making_a_planning_application/community-infrastructure-levy.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/view_a_planning_application/making_a_planning_application/community-infrastructure-levy.aspx


   

OFFICIAL 

additional practical guidance on this matter or give clarity to the approach that 

should be employed by all parties in a consistent way that gives certainty to 

applicants and decision makers ensuring that expectations are clear from the 

outset and assisting developers to comply with relevant policies of the 

Development Plan.  

6. Background 

6.1. The preparation of an SPD involves two stages of public consultation. This first 

consultation stage will be followed by a period where comments will be 

reviewed and the SPD will be updated accordingly, followed by publication of a 

final document and another opportunity to comment on a final draft version of 

the SPD. The final draft of the SPD will be accompanied by a consultati
[...]
 
Jayne Traverse, Executive Director – Place  

 
Report Reference No: 

 
EC/37/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report seeks approval to adopt the revised Cheshire East Council Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.   

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This report advises the Committee of the publication of the Department for 

Transport (DfT) ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (the 

Standards) and subsequent changes that are required to the existing Cheshire 

East Council Taxi Licensing Policies and procedures to implement the 

recommendations within the standards. 

2.2. The draft policy has been subject to informal engagement and a formal 

consultation with stakeholders including trade representatives, businesses that 

may be affected by the amendments, the general public, neighbouring 

authorities, police and other agencies (e.g. safeguarding agencies).  

2.3. Responses received to the consultation have been given consideration and 

changes were made to the draft policy as a result. 

2.4. The draft policy, including changes made as result of the consultation, has been 

considered by the Licensing Committee which resolved that the draft policy be 

recommended to the Environment and Communities Committee for adoption.   

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Environment and Communities Committee: 

3.1.1. Consider the representations received to the consultation undertaken on the 

draft policy (Appendix 2). 

Page 149 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

3.1.2. Approve the Cheshire East Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy (Appendix 1) for adoption with an effective date of 1st 

November 2022. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Licensing Authorities are obliged, under section 177 of the Police and Crime 

Act 2017, to have regard to the ‘Statutory Standards, and are expected to adopt 

them unless there are compelling local reasons not to.   

5. Other Opti

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Thursday, 4th August, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, L Gilbert, P Groves, C Leach, 
J Parry, S Edgar, B Puddicombe and S Akers Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Bayley- The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager and Interim Environmental 
Planning Manager 
Ralph Kemp- Head of Environmental Services 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
The Chair welcomed Chief Executive Dr. Lorraine O’Donnell to the meeting, who 
was in attendance for observation. 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Benson (Councillor 
Steven Edgar was substituting), Councillor Joy Bratherton (Councillor Brian 
Puddicombe was substituting), Councillor Quentin Abel (Councillor Suzie Akers 
Smith was substituting) and Councillor Ashley Farrall (Councillor Anthony 
Critchley was substituting). 

 
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Charlotte Leach declared that in respect 
of agenda item 8, Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD), their employer was a property developer. 

 
16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 01 July 2022 meeting be received and 
noted as a correct and accurate record. 

 
17 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public registered who wished to speak. 

 
18 SINGLE USE PLASTICS UPDATE  



 
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services presented the report and 
advised the Committee that this was a response to the resolution passed 
by this Committee in March to produce a report on the current use of 
single use plastics across the  
Council.  The report showed a reduction of single use plastics across 
services.  A campaign and community toolkit and resources have been 
developed to provide information on how to reduce plastic use in everyday 
life. 
 
The Committee noted the correct balance had been found in certain 
circumstances, such as the decision to retain individual portion milk 
sachets so as not to waste milk in a milk jug.  The Committee noted the 
continued use of single use plastic in vending machines within the 
building, the Head of Environmental Services took this as an action to 
follow up with Facilities Management. 
Councillor Dean requested where possible statistics to represent a before 
and after analysis of single use plastic usage. 
 
Councillor Laura Crane requested further communications being pushed in 
respect of the toolkit resource. 
 
The Committee requested the scheduling of an annual report on the 
subject of single use plastic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and noted. 

 
19 HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE USER GUIDE/POLICY  

 
The Head of Environmental Services presented the Household Waste 
Recycling Centre User guide/policy report that asked the Committee to 
adopt both documents. 
 
The Committee were advised that the policy provided the council 
expectations as it moved to appoint a new contract on the 1 April 2023.  
There would be an update to this Committee at the September meeting on 
the award of the new contract, 
 
The Committee were given the opportunity to ask any questions.  The 
question of whether household waste and recycling centres needed to be 
open 7-days a week was asked.  The Head of Environmental Services 
noted that some facilities did open less than 7-days a week and this had 
worked well.  A review of the efficiency of the Household Waste Recycling 
Centres in 2016 led to reduced opening hours based on user info and 
when the peaks were.  The data showed that school closing times and 
lunchtime on weekdays were peaks and that when closure days were 
looked into there was no significant saving because each site is sub-
contracted so there would be no significant staff saving costs.  This could 



be an area of review beyond current contract, the Committee were in 
agreement with this. 
 
There was a query about the type of plastic that could be taken to 
household waste and recycling centres, the Head of Environmental 
Services confirmed that under the current contract it was plastic bottles 
only, however the kerbside collection was the focus for plastic recycling as 
all plastic could be taken. 
 
The Committee queried how much revenue was generated by the cost to 
residents to dispose of rubble, and any potential increased in rubble 
flytipping as a result of the charge.  The Head of Environmental Services 
advised that this charge made approximately £70k per annum revenue for 
the council, with the biggest benefit being the diversion of rubble to 
privately hired skips.  There had been no evidence of increase in flytipping.  
The charge had taken into account opportunities for small traders who had 
no means to cheaply dispose of rubble.  The Committee noted that the 
new Government legislation might prevent this DIY disposal charge by 
local authorities in the future. 
 
There was some discussion about the possibility of including further 
expectations on safe driving within the charter based on anecdotal 
evidence given about irresponsible driving witnessed at Macclesfield.  The 
Head of Environmental Services noted this was something that could be 
considered as part of the new contract. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
 
That the user guide/policy and customer charter be approved for adoption. 

 
20 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS SPD  

 
Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager and Interim Environmental 
Planning Manager presented the report to the Committee.  The Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) considered the financial or other contributions to 
mitigate the impact of development. 
 

The Committee was advised there was a request to change the 
recommendation within the report at 3.2 “Approve the draft Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix A) for six 
weeks of public consultation starting 15th August.” To read “12 
September” rather than 15 August because there had been updates to the 
consultation portal that would not be ready until September. 
 
The Neighbourhood Planning Manager noted that there were proposals 
that the Section 106 funds and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would 
become one, but the work undertaken now was still useful, to be in a 
position to respond to changes as they came forward.  The Committee 
queried if the merge would be good or bad, and was advised that the 
intention behind it was more flexibility.  
  



There was some discussed by the Committee, it was clarified that the key 
audience for the consultation would be the development industry. 
 
Concerns were raised by the Committee on ensuring Section 106 funding 
was received by the council, it was spent and Councillors were updated. 
 
The Neighbourhood Planning Manager noted that the council had taken a 
manual approach to managing the Section 106 funding and this had been 
difficult to keep track of.  Specific software was now being used that could 
be interrogated, this will make for an improved process for the future. 
 
Other Members emphasised the importance of keeping track of Section 
106 funding, some had found significant amounts of funding that the 
community were unaware of.  The Committee agreed that a mechanism to 
make Councillors aware would be helpful and were encouraged by the 
new software. 
 
The Chair queried if this could be an issue for the planning deep dive.  
Councillor Tony Dean, Chair of the Planning Member Advisory Panel, 
advised that Phase One related to the planning backlog and perceived 
lack of enforcement action, but was sure it would be part of the review. 
 
The Committee noted under the current policy residents on new 
developments pay for the maintenance of play areas which implies 
exclusivity when they are intended to be for all residents.  In addition they 
pay through their Council Tax towards other play areas which have been 
adopted by the Council under the earlier policy.  The Neighbourhood 
Planning Manager acknowledged that Play areas were not exclusive. 
 
The Neighbourhood Planning Manager noted that feedback from the 
consultation was key and that it was as much for the Councillors as the 
community.  The Chair encouraged Members to respond to the 
consultation to enable amendments to the policy to get things right for 
Cheshire East.  
 
The Committee noted that an annual spreadsheet used to be circulated to 
Members and it included Section 106 money.  The Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhood Services advised this document had been provided on 
request for last two-years, it was a manual exercise and the priority was 
transitioning to new database, the latest information was in transition to the 
new system but Members could contact the Section 106 officer if specific 
details were required. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously): That 
 

a) the draft Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix A) be approved for six weeks of public 
consultation starting 12 September. This includes publication of the 
associated Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats 
Regulations Assessment Screening Report (“SEA”) (Appendix B); 



and the associated Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Report 
(“EQIA”) (Appendix C); and 

b) the Head of Planning be authorised to make any other non-material 
changes to the consultation documents or supporting information 
ahead of the consultation and prepare any additional explanatory 
information to support the consultation. 

 
21 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  

 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader attended the Committee and 
presented the Policy to the Committee, the draft version of policy had been 
reviewed by this Committee in September 2021, where the resolution to 
consult had been agreed.  Consultation finished in December 2021 and 
230 responses were received, significantly more than in previous years.  
Officers had made some amends to draft policy based on the consultation 
responses that related to timescales for DBS and vehicle testing that were 
deemed admin and finance burdens for license holders. 
 
On the 6 June 2022, the Licensing Committee considered the policy, it 
was supportive of it and recommended to this Committee for final 
adoption. 
 
There was some discussion by the Committee that included: 
 

 Avoiding the assumption that those who lived in rural areas would 
be able to afford taxis for trips such as the supermarket; 

 The possibility of harmonisation of the three separate taxi zones 
and difference in fairs.  The Licensing Team Leader advised that 
there were current limits to the number of licenses administered in 
the Congleton zone and this policy would remove those.  The 
conditions for drivers would be the same but the fare cards would 
be different.  Currently a Hackney Carriage in Congleton cannot ply 
for hire in either of the other two zones.  Any journeys it accepted 
must be pre-booked; 

 The Committee noted that whilst Cheshire East had standards, 
other local authorities have their own standards too.  If fairs were 
sub-contracted out by drivers, Cheshire East would take the 
appropriateness of that driver on trust to meet acceptable 
standards; and 

 The possibility of using technology (e.g. QR Codes) to ensure driver 
suitability. 

 
The Licensing Team Leader advised that the reason to revise the policy 
had been because of the updated statutory guidance by the Department 
for Transport (DfT)  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously): That: 
 

a) the representations received to the consultation undertaken on the  
draft policy (Appendix 2) be considered; and 



b) the Cheshire East Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy (Appendix 1) be approved for adoption with an 
effective date of 1st November 2022. 

 
22 STANDING ITEM: MEMBER ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST 

PLANNING PROCESS REVIEW  
 
Councillor Tony Dean gave a verbal update to the Committee. 
 
The Member Advisory Panel had not met since the last meeting, although 
this was intentional because Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place 
had requested for meetings to be every other month which had been 
agreed to. 
 
Progress had been ongoing, a video had been launched as part of the 
ongoing recruitment campaign, this has been effective as there were 79 
applications.  However there had been no applications for the Senior 
planner role.   
 
The Phase One report was scheduled for the September Committee, this 
related to the  planning backlog and perceived lack of enforcement. 
 
The Committee noted this was to be added to the Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that the lack of applications for the senior position could be a 
requirement for a head-hunter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be received and noted. 

 
23 STANDING ITEM: MEMBERS ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST 

CEMETERIES STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services updated the 
Committee that there had been work towards a consultation in autumn on the 
high-level objectives agreed by the Member Advisory Panel.  The revised 
Cemeteries strategy was expected in February 2023. 
 
There were no questions by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be received and noted. 

 
24 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services noted there were a 
number of items to be added to the current published Work Programme, these 
were: 
 



1) The Planning review report Phase One; 
2) Conservation area appraisals; 
3) Cheshire East Enforcement policy and Regulatory services 

enforcement policy; 
4) Revised statement of gambling principles; and  
5) Annual update on carbon neutral progress  
6) Revised cemeteries strategy. 

 
Councillor Dean noted an item for potential inclusion within the Work 
Programme would be food inspection services.  He noted in the past, 
Members would receive a traffic light Red, Amber, Green (RAG) report 
and often food inspection services were rated red.  The pandemic did 
change requirements but the Committee agreed that an update and the 
reinstation of the RAG report would be preferred. 
 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services advised that the 
Food Standards Agency (FSA) set a recovery plan following the pandemic, 
and the council followed this approach.  The Council must produce an 
Annual Food Law Enforcement Plan for the FSA, it was agreed to circulate 
to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.39 am 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


